

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

HARRIET TUBMAN FREEDOM  
FIGHTERS, CORP.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

Case No. 4:21cv242-MW/MAF

LAUREL M. LEE, Florida Secretary  
of State, and ASHLEY MOODY,  
Florida Attorney General,

*Defendants,*

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-Defendants.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**SECRETARY LEE AND ATTORNEY GENERAL MOODY'S**  
**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
MEMORANDUM OF LAW .....	1
RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARD .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiff HTTF lacks standing to bring this action.....	5
II. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail on the Merits .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep't of Agric.*, 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....8

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

*Borgner v. Brooks*, 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002).....9

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....2

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....8, 11

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....3

*Fleming v. Delta Airlines*, 359 F. Supp. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....13

*Friedman v. Am. Guardian Warranty Servs., Inc.*, 837 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....13

*Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*, , 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987).....13

*Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State*, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....4, 5

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*, 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....4

*League of Women Voters v. Cobb*, 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....12

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....5

*Meyer v. Grant*, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....15

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....10

*Sallah v. BGT Consulting, LLC*, No. 16-81483-CIV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101639 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2017).....13

*Walker v. Darby*, 911 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1990).....3

*Ward v. Atl. Sec. Bank*, 777 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....13

*Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*, 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....7

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court*, 471 U.S. 626  
(1985).....8, 9, 11

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....2

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575 .....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 98.271(2).....12
